The Company will adopt IFRS in accordance with IFRS 1, First-Time Adoption of International Financial
Reporting Standards.  The first date at which IFRS will be applied is January 1, 2010 (the “transition
date”).

In accordance with IFRS, the Company will apply certain optional exemptions and certain mandatory
exceptions as applicable for first time IFRS adopters.

Adjustments expected to have a significant impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements
are summarized below.  They have not been audited yet.  Final consolidated financial statements under
IFRS may differ from these preliminary amounts as a result of different interpretation, adjustments relating
to any new IFRS pronouncements or other items identified until final numbers are audited and disclosed.

IAMGOLD CORPORATION – ANNUAL MD&A – 2010
PAGE 60

1. Preliminary IFRS consolidated balance sheets
Unaudited reconciliation of consolidated opening balance sheet as at January 1, 2010:

(in $000)

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments

IFRS

ASSETS $ $ $  $  ASSETS
Current Assets   Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 191,374 - - 191,374 Cash and cash equivalents
Gold bullion 40,408 - - 40,408 Gold bullion
Receivables and other (note a) 83,082 (170) - 82,912 Receivables and other current assets
Inventories (note a) 162,033 (1,136) - 160,897 Inventories
   476,897 (1,306) - 475,591
Other long-term assets (notes a, e,

h)

136,122

1,553

37,061

174,736
Other non-current

assets
Working interests  173,278 - (173,278) - Working interests
Investments in associates - - 232,438 232,438 Investments in associates
Royalty interests  28,688 - (28,688) -
Mining assets (notes a, d) 1,053,348 (25,467) 596,630 1,624,511 Mining assets
Exploration and development

(notes a, c)

786,079

(14,789)

(596,630)

174,660
Exploration and evaluation

assets
Goodwill (note a) 334,004 (6,866) (59,160) 267,978 Goodwill
Other intangible assets  8,373 - (8,373) -
 2,996,789 (46,875) - 2,949,914

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

   LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities   Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities (note g)

175,320

-

(25,850)

149,470
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities
Dividends payable 24,507 - - 24,507 Dividends payable
Income and mining taxes payable  - - 24,477 24,477 Income and mining taxes payable
Current portion of long-

term liabilities (note d)

12,257

(692)

1,373

12,938
Current portion of long-term

liabilities
 212,084 (692) - 211,392
Long-term liabilities   Non-current liabilities
Future income and mining

tax liability (notes c, d, e, g, h, i)

237,379

 (30,435)

-

206,944
Deferred income and mining tax

liability
Asset retirement

obligations (note d)

97,337

14,757

-

112,094
Asset retirement

obligations
Warrants (note f) - 555 - 555 Warrants
Other long-term liabilities (note h) 10,216 2,260 - 12,476 Other non-current liabilities
 344,932 (12,863) - 332,069
 557,016 (13,555) - 543,461

Non-controlling interests
 (note j) 23,112 - (23,112) -

Shareholders’ Equity   Equity
Common shares (notes f, g) 2,203,269 (1,741) - 2,201,528 Common shares
Contributed surplus (note f) 36,693 (24,391) - 12,302 Contributed surplus
Warrants (note f) 148 (148) - -
Retained earnings (notes a, c, d, f,

g, h, i)

113,887

37,871

-

151,758
Retained

earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive

income (notes a, e)

62,664

(45,005)

-

17,659
Accumulated other comprehensive

income
 2,416,661 (33,414) - 2,383,247 Total equity attributable to IAMGOLD

shareholders
(notes d, i, j) - 94 23,112 23,206 Minority interests
 2,416,661 (33,320) 23,112 2,406,453  Total equity

 2,996,789 (46,875) - 2,949,914

IAMGOLD CORPORATION – ANNUAL MD&A – 2010
PAGE 61

Unaudited reconciliation of consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2010:

(in $000)

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments IFRS

ASSETS $ $ $  $  ASSETS
Current Assets   Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 270,779 - - 270,779 Cash and cash equivalents
Gold bullion 40,411 - - 40,411 Gold bullion
Receivables and other (note a) 81,995 (147) - 81,848 Receivables and other current assets
Inventories (note a) 206,276 (1,560) - 204,716 Inventories
   599,461 (1,707) - 597,754
Other long-term assets

(notes a, e, h)

185,620

6,867

31,846

224,333
Other non-current

assets
Working interests  186,962 - (186,962) - -
Investments in associates - - 246,122 246,122 Investments in associates
Royalty interests  26,514 - (26,514) -
Mining assets (notes a, c, d) 1,825,113 (36,410) - 1,788,703 Mining assets
Exploration and development

(notes a, c)

331,171

(24,956)

-

306,215
Exploration and evaluation

assets
Goodwill (notes a, b) 334,774 (7,636) (59,160) 267,978 Goodwill
Other intangible assets 5,332 - (5,332) -
 3,494,947 (63,842) - 3,431,105

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY

   LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities   Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities (note g)

210,826

-

(54,773)

156,053
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities
Dividends payable 31,324 - - 31,324 Dividends payable
Income and mining taxes payable  - - 52,416 52,416 Income and mining taxes payable
Current portion of long-term liabilities

(note d)

11,756

(420)

2,357

13,693
Current portion of long-term

liabilities
 253,906 (420) - 253,486
Long-term liabilities   Non-current liabilities
Future income and mining tax liability

(notes b, c, d, e, g, h, i)

256,054

(34,470)

-

221,584
Deferred income and mining tax

liability
Asset retirement

obligations (notes a, d)

134,747

48,163

-

182,910
Asset retirement

obligations
Warrants (note f) -  - - Warrants
Other long-term liabilities (note h) 16,563 3,241 - 19,804 Other non-current liabilities
 407,364 16,934 - 424,298
 661,270 16,514 - 677,784

Non-controlling interests
 (note j)

57,867 - (57,867)

-

Shareholders’ Equity   Equity
Common shares (notes f, g) 2,255,875 (377) - 2,255,498 Common shares
Contributed surplus (notes b, f) 38,616 (19,827) - 18,789 Contributed surplus
Retained earnings (notes a, b, c, d, f,

g, h, i)

363,852

14,950

-

378,802
Retained

earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive

income (notes a, e, i)

117,467

(74,199)

-

43,268
Accumulated other comprehensive

income

2,775,810

(79,453)

-

2,696,357

Total equity attributable to IAMGOLD
shareholders

(notes d, i, j) - (903) 57,867 56,964 Minority interests
 2,775,810 (80,356) 57,867 2,753,321 Total equity

 3,494,947 (63,842) - 3,431,105

IAMGOLD CORPORATION – ANNUAL MD&A – 2010
PAGE 62

2. Unaudited preliminary impact assessment of the IFRS conversion on the Company’s
consolidated net earnings for  each quarter of 2010 and the year ended December 31, 2010

The following table presents the expected impact on net earnings.  Each line is net of income and mining
tax and minority interests where applicable.

(in $000)

First
quarter
ended
March

31, 2010

Second
quarter
ended

June
30, 2010

Third
quarter
ended

September
30, 2010

Fourth
quarter
ended

December
31, 2010

Year
2010

 $ $ $ $ $

Net earnings under Canadian GAAP 58,844 35,713 40,752 144,484 279,793
IFRS adjustments –
Increase (decrease) in net earnings:

Unrealized gain (loss) on translating financial
statements of foreign denominated entities (note a)

(2,622)

4,883

(4,336)

(3,138)

(5,213)

Business combinations (note b) (287) (1,710) 1,726 (322) (593)
Asset retirement obligations (note d) 2,737 1,474 2,825 (21,639) (14,603)
Warrants (note f) 337 (436) (84) - (183)
Flow-through shares (note g) (4,456) 3,700 957 2,055 2,256
Employee benefits (note h) (45) 117 (54) (85) (67)
Income and mining taxes (note i) (1,153) (12,311) 10,133 (1,235) (4,566)
Minority interests reclassifications (note j) 2,355 1,966 2,923 10,978 18,222

 (3,134) (2,317) 14,090 (13,386) (4,747)

Net earnings under IFRS 55,710 33,396 54,842 131,098 275,046

The Company does not expect any impact on its calculation of cash costs per ounce.

3. Unaudited preliminary impact assessment of the IFRS conversion on the Company’s
consolidated comprehensive income for  each quarter of 2010 and the year ended December
31, 2010

(in $000)

First
quarter
ended
March

31, 2010

Second
quarter
ended

June
30, 2010

Third
quarter
ended

September
30, 2010

Fourth
quarter
ended

December
31, 2010

Year
 2010

 $ $ $ $ $

Comprehensive income under Canadian GAAP 73,247 5,842 84,379 171,128 334,596

Adjustment to net earnings (see table 2. above) (3,134) (2,317) 14,090 (13,386) (4,747)
Reversal of cumulative translation adjustment  (19,783) 31,221 (23,934) (22,611) (35,107)
Increase in unrealized gain in  financial assets at
fair value through other comprehensive income
(note e)

235

-

-

4,900

5,135
Defined benefit plan actuarial loss (note h) -  - - (949) (949)
 Income tax impact (note i) -  - - 777 777

 (22,682) 28,904 (9,844) (31,269) (34,891)

Comprehensive income under IFRS 50,565 34,746 74,535 139,859 299,705

IAMGOLD CORPORATION – ANNUAL MD&A – 2010
PAGE 63

4. Significant accounting policies impacting the Company’s financial statements including
IFRS 1 – First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

The following narratives explain the significant differences between Canadian GAAP accounting
policies and the IFRS accounting policies expected to be adopted by the Company for interim and
annual periods beginning January 1, 2011, with comparative information for 2010 restated under
IFRS, including the IFRS 1 exemptions and exceptions expected to be applied in the conversion from